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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, California 93950 

AGENDA REPORT 

 

TO: 

 

Members of the Historic Resources Committee 

FROM: Wendy Lao, Associate  Planner 

MEETING DATE: February 28, 2018 

SUBJECT: Architectural Permit (AP) and Historic Preservation Permit (HPP) #17-

1147 to allow an existing historic single-family residence to demolish a 

non-historic 200 square feet accessory structure (detached garage), to be 

rebuilt with a 308 square feet detached garage, creating a total of a 1,342 

gross square feet residence. The Historic Preservation Permit would 

allow relief from the side yard setback and parking requirements. 

    

ADDRESS: 164 12
th

 Street (APN 006-199-005) 

ZONING/ 

LAND USE: 

C-D/Commercial 

APPLICANT: Cecilia McCoy, property owner 

 

CEQA: Categorical Exemption, Section 15301, Class 1; and Section 15331, 

Class 31 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Receive report, hold public hearing, and approve AP HPP #17-1149 based on the findings and 

subject to the staff-recommended conditions.  

 

BACKGROUND 

On December 20, 2017, Cecelia McCoy, property owner, applied for an Architectural Permit and 

Historic Preservation Permit #17-11 for a property located at 164 12
th

 Street in Pacific Grove. 

The property contains an existing two-story single family residence of 1,034 square feet that is 

located on the City’s Historic Resources Inventory. The application seeks to demolish a non-

historic 200 square feet detached garage, to be rebuilt with a 308 square feet detached garage. 

 

The Historic Preservation Permit would allow the new structure relief from the side yard setback 

requirement of 5 feet and parking requirement of 2 covered parking spaces in order to preserve 

the historic single-family residence. 
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DISCUSSION  
General Plan 

The project is located in the Commercial land use designation according to the City’s General 

Plan, and residential uses are allowed. The project appears to comply with the following from the 

General Plan’s Chapter 4, Transportation: 

 Goal 5: Ensure provision of adequate on- and off-street parking. 

 Policy 11: With the exception of properties in the former Downtown Parking District, 

require new development to provide adequate off-street parking. 

 Policy 13: Require off-street parking for new residential developments, and for additions 

that increase the parking demand. 

 

The project proposes to add an additional 108 square feet to the detached garage, and to increase 

parking by providing 2 off-street parking spaces. This helps to meet the goals and policies of the 

General Plan. 

 

Zoning Code 

The proposed development is in conformance with all requirements of the C-D zone, including 

site coverage and height requirements, with the following exceptions: 

 

1. Side yard setback: The property is in the C-D zoning district, and is located adjacent to 

the R-3-PGR zoning district to the north and east sides. Pursuant to P.G.M.C. § 

23.31.040, because the property is located adjacent to a residential zone, then a 5 feet side 

yard setback is required. 

 

The existing garage is currently located 1 foot away from the property line. The new 

garage is proposed to be located 1 feet and 5 inches away from the property line, which 

will more closely conform to the current side yard setback required. 

 

The Historic Preservation Permit allows relief from the setback regulation in order to 

preserve the historic single-family residence. 

 

2. Number of parking spaces: The zoning regulation requires at least 2 covered parking 

spaces for single-family residences on parcels larger than 1,800 square feet, per P.G.M.C. 

§ 23.64.190(a). The parcel is 2,740 square feet, and therefore 2 covered parking spaces 

are required. 

 

The property currently contains only 1 parking space, which is legal non-conforming, and 

a driveway of 14 feet length which is not deep enough to serve as an uncovered parking 

space of 9 x 20 feet minimum. The proposal consists of providing 2 parking spaces by 

having 1 covered space in a detached garage and 1 uncovered space in a driveway of 9 x 

20 feet.  

 

The Historic Preservation Permit allows relief from the parking regulation in order to 

preserve the historic single-family residence. 

 

The proposed project will have a site coverage of 38% (1,035 square feet), which is within the 

allowable maximum site coverage of 100%, pursuant to P.G.M.C. § 23.31.040. The detached 
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garage will have a building height of 14 feet, which is within the allowable maximum accessory 

structure height limit of 15 feet. 

 

Historic Review: 

The main residence most closely resembles that of a folk Victorian single family residence 

constructed in 1895. According to a Phase 2 Historic Report prepared by PMC in February 12, 

2010, the property appears to have remained unchanged except for the accessory structure, the 

detached garage, which was added sometime after 1926. The report further states that the 

accessory structure is not historically significant. This finding is consistent with the Department 

of Parks and Recreation 523 form, as well as the City’s Community and Economic Development 

Director determination, per P.G.M.C. § 23.76.090(a). 

 

According to the report, the character defining features of the residence includes the two-story 

end gable with bay window, the L-shaped layout with a subordinate one-story section, and the 

board and batten siding. By allowing the removal and rebuild of a non-historic accessory 

structure, the historic residence will not be impacted and will be protected. 

 

Architecture Review Guidelines: 

The project proposal appears to adhere to the following Architectural Review Guidelines: 

 

Guideline #4: The location and size of the garage should not dominate the street view of the 

structure. 

 

The garage will be set back 20 feet from the sidewalk, which will not dominate the street 

view. The garage is also one-story in height, which allows it to be subordinate to the two-

story main residence. 

 

Guideline #35: Design a façade to appear similar to scale and character to those in its context. 

 

The garage will have a pitched roof, plywood siding with redwood batts, a detailed 

garage door, and wooden windows. This will complement the historic residence’s 

Victorian architectural style and board and batten siding. 

 

Architecture Review Guidelines for Historic Buildings: 

Guideline #1: Neighborhood Context. Any additions to historic buildings must take into account 

the effect of the proposed addition on the existing neighborhood, including but not limited to 

setbacks, mass, architectural style, and design. Neighborhood change should be slow and 

evolutionary. 

 

The garage replacement is a subtle change to the neighborhood. The garage would be set 

further back. The one-story garage would be relatively small in mass compared to the 

two-story residence. The architectural design complements the residence and the 

neighborhood. 

 

Item 10a



 

4 

Guideline #2: Effects of additions on historic scale and character: additions to historic buildings 

should be designed to preserve, as much as possible, the scale and overall character of the 

original structure. 

 

The project proposes to replace the non-historic detached garage, preserving the main 

residence as much as possible. The detached garage would not dominate the appearance 

of the historic main residence due to its setback, size, and architectural style. 

 

Guideline #3: Preservation of character-defining features. 

 

The project proposed to replace the non-historic detached garage, which will not alter the 

main residence. This allows the remaining character defining-features, as discussed 

above, of the main residence to be preserved.  

 

Guideline #4: Compatibility of new work with old. 

 

The garage will have materials such as plywood siding with redwood batts, a detailed 

garage door, and wooden windows that will complement the historic residence’s 

architectural style. The architectural integrity of the main residence will not be 

compromised because the structure will not be altered. 

 

Environmental Determination: 

The project qualifies for a Class 3 exemption from CEQA requirements, pursuant to Section 

15331 – Historical Resource Restoration/Rehabilitation. The removal of the non-historic 

detached garage, to be rebuilt with a larger garage, allows the historic main residence and its 

character-defining features to be preserved. The proposed addition and alterations do not present 

any unusual circumstances that would result in a potentially significant environmental impact. 

The proposed alterations do not constitute a substantial adverse change to the historic resource, 

thus conforming to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Permit Application 

B. Project Data Sheet 

C. Draft Permit 

D. Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) 523 form 

E. Phase 2 Historic Report (previous permit application – withdrawn) 

F. Project Plans 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 

Wendy Lao  
_______________________________  

Wendy Lao, Associate Planner 
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Economic Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T : 831.648.3183 • F : 831.648.3184 • www.cityofpacificgrove.org/cedd 

 

 

ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT 

& 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION PERMIT 

#17-1147 

TO ALLOW AN EXISTING HISTORIC 1,034 SQUARE FEET SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE 

LOCATED AT 164 12
TH

 STREET TO DEMOLISH A NON-HISTORIC 200 SQUARE FEET DETACHED 

GARAGE ACCESSORY STRUCTURE, TO BE REBUILT WITH A 308 SQUARE FEET DETACHED 

GARAGE, CREATING A TOTAL OF A 1,342 GROSS SQUARE FEET RESIDENCE. 

 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located at 164 12
th
 Street, Pacific Grove, 93950 (APN 006-199-005) 

2. The subject site has a designation of Commercial on the adopted City of Pacific Grove General Plan Land Use 

Map. 

3. The project site is located in the C-D zoning district. 

4. The project site is located adjacent to the R-3-PGR zoning district to the north and east. 

5. The subject site is an interior parcel of 2,740 square feet. 

6. The subject site is developed with a 2-story single family residence of 1,304 gross square feet, and a detached 

garage of 200 square feet. 

7. The single family residence was built in 1938, and is listed on the City’s Historic Resources Inventory. 

8. Per P.G.M.C. § 23.76.090(a), the Community & Economic Development Director has determined that the 

accessory structure (detached garage) is not historic. 

9. The Department of Parks and Recreation 523 form indicates that the accessory structure (detached garage) is not 

historic. 

10. The Architectural and Historical Evaluation prepared by qualified historian Richard Brandi of PMC on February 

12, 2010 stated that the accessory structure (detached garage) is not historic. 

11. The P.G.M.C. § 23.31.040 requires a side yard setback of 5 feet in the C-D zoning district if the property is 

located adjacent to a residential zone, and P.G.M.C. § 23.76.060 allows Historic Preservation Permits to provide 

exceptions from the zoning regulations. 

12. The P.G.M.C. § 23.64.190(a) requires a minimum of 2 covered parking spaces for single-family residences on 

parcels larger than 1,800 square feet, and P.G.M.C. § 23.76.060 allows Historic Preservation Permits to provide 

exceptions from the zoning regulations. 

13. The subject site is located in the City’s Area of Special Biological Significance Watershed. 

14. This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1; and 

Section 15331, Class 31. 

 

FINDINGS 

1. The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the C-D zoning district including 

site coverage and height requirements, with the exception of the side yard setback for the detached garage, and 

with the exception of two covered parking spaces, which may be allowed with a Historic Preservation Permit in 

order to preserve the historic single-family residence, and; 

 

2. The proposed development will improve the subject property as the development will more closely conform to the 

side yard setback requirement of 5 feet, as the side yard setback for the detached garage will be increased from 1 

foot to 1 feet and 5 inches, and; 

 

3. The proposed development will be meet the garage front yard setback requirements of 20 feet, as the front yard 

for the detached garage will be increased from 14 feet to 20 feet, which is sufficient for an uncovered parking 

space, and; 
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4. The proposed development will provide two parking spaces, of which one will be covered and one will be 

uncovered, and; 

 

5. The architecture and general appearance of the completed project is compatible with the neighborhood because 

the proposed exterior will be compatible with the size, scale and proportions of the existing residence and other 

residences in the neighborhood, the residence’s historic character defining features will be retained, and the 

proposal is consistent with the Architectural Review Guidelines, including but not limited to No. 4, 27, and 29, 

and Architecture Review Guidelines for Historic Buildings No. 2, 3, and 4. 

 

6. The completed project will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the city nor 

impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood because the project will be improving the 

subject property, and; 

 

7. The Committee has been guided by and made reference to applicable provisions of the Architectural Review 

Guidelines in making its determinations on single-family residences, and; 

 

8. The proposed action is consistent with the purposes of historic preservation as set forth in P.G.M.C. § 23.76.010 

including Section (d) to “preserve buildings significantly identified with people or events of historical and cultural 

importance to Pacific Grove’s past,” and in the historic preservation element of the general plan. 

 

PERMIT 

Architectural Permit (AP) and Historic Preservation Permit (HPP) #17-1147 to allow an existing historic 1,034 square feet 

single-family residence located at 164 12
th
 Street to demolish a non-historic 200 square feet detached garage, to be rebuilt 

with a 308 square feet detached garage, creating a total of a 1,342 gross square feet residence. 

 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Permit Expiration.  This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been applied for 

within one (1) year from and after the date of approval.  Application for extension of this approval must be made 

prior to the expiration date.  

2. Construction Compliance.  All construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set forth in the 

application, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from approvals must be reviewed 

and approved by staff, and may require Architectural Review Board approval. 

3. Terms and Conditions.  These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the CDD 

Director and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and 

conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be achieved only if an application is made and 

approved, pursuant to the Zoning Code. 

4. Public Works, Fire and Building.  Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building Departments 

are required prior to issuance of a building permit.  Work taking place in the public right-of-way shall require an 

encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.   

 

5. Conformance to Plans.  Development of the site shall conform to approved plans for “Detached Garage for Cece 

McCoy” submitted on January 24, 2018, on file with the Community Development Department and to the 

Building Code, with the exception of any subsequently approved changes. 

 

6. Tree Protection Standards During Construction:  Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapters 12.20 and 12.30, and 

the Urban Forestry Standards, all trees that are otherwise protected and will be impacted as a result of 
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Development, both proposed for pruning or removal and where the development will impact the critical root zone 

of the tree are protected.  Prior to issuance of the building permit, the Project Arborist shall review grading, 

drainage, utility, building and landscape plans to determine impacts to individual Trees, to determine required 

minimum Tree protection standards during construction. 

 

7. Lighting: All exterior lighting must conform to Architectural Review Guidelines Nos. 10,11,12 

 

8. Building Plans: All conditions of approval for the Planning permit(s) shall be printed on a full size sheet and 

included with the construction plan set submitted to the Building Department. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HISTORIC RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF 

PACIFIC GROVE: 
 

1. The Committee determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, and by this reference 

incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit. 

 

2. The Committee authorizes Approval of AP HPP17-1147 to allow: to allow an existing historic 1,034 square 

feet single-family residence located at 164 12
th
 Street to demolish a non-historic 200 square feet detached 

garage, to be rebuilt with a 308 square feet detached garage, creating a total of a 1,342 gross square feet 

residence. 

 

3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the 10-day appeal period. 

 

4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and conditions and 

agrees to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE HISTORIC RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

OF THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE ON THE 28
TH

 DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2018, BY THE FOLLOWING 

VOTE: 

AYES:  XXX 

NOES:  XXX 

                                                  
APPROVED: 

 

 

      ____________________________________________ 

        XXX, Chair 

 

 

 

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree to fully conform to, and 

comply with, said terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

Cecelia McCoy, Owner                        Date 
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